

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 231 OF 2017**

**IN**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 4977 OF 2015**

(Shaikh Ibrahim Shaikh Chand Vs. Chief Secretary and  
another)

**AND**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 232 OF 2017**

**IN**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 4312 OF 2015**

(Shaikh Mukhtar Shaikh Alam Vs. Chief Secretary and  
another)

----

Mr.S.R.Choukidar, Advocate for the Petitioners in both  
the Writ Petitions

Mr. V.M. Kagne, A.G.P. for respondent No.1/State

----

**CORAM : S.V. GANGAPURWALA AND  
SANGITRAO S. PATIL, JJ.**

**DATE : 22nd MARCH, 2017**

**PER COURT :**

Heard.

2. At present, we are not inclined to take cognizance of the contempt as alleged. However, issue simple notice to respondent No.2, returnable on 19<sup>th</sup> April, 2017.

**[SANGITRAO S. PATIL]  
JUDGE**

**[S.V. GANGAPURWALA]  
JUDGE**